# ASX ANNOUNCEMENT



14 March 2024

# **Update on Substantial Holding**

Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited (ASX: SRX) (**SRX** or the **Company**) refers to its announcement entitled "New Substantial Shareholders" of 12 March 2024.

Sierra Rutile has received the attached letter and Form 604 from PRM Services LLC (PRM).

The Form 604:

- discloses a decrease in PRM's voting power in the Company from 8.19% to 6.15%; and
- states that Craig Dean (who is the Chairman & CEO of Gerald Group) has a relevant interest in the shares held by PRM due to Craig Dean having control of PRM.

In the attached covering letter, PRM states that none of the Gerald Group nor any of its subsidiaries have a relevant interest in the voting shares of the Company and have no involvement in relation to PRM's holding of securities in the Company.

Ends

This ASX Release was authorised for release to the ASX by the Company Secretary.

## Contact Information:

Investors: Martin Alciaturi Finance Director, Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited Ph: 08 6251 5555 Email: martin.alciaturi@srx.group Media: Shane Murphy FTI Consulting Ph: 0420 945 291 Email: shane.murphy@fticonsulting.com

### PRM SERVICES LLC 1095 Wilson Street SAN JUAN, PR, 00907

13 March 2024

ASX Market Announcements Office ASX Limited Exchange Centre 20 Bridge Street, Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

Dear Sir/Madam

#### Re: Sierra Rutile's ASX announcement on 12 March 2024

We refer to the ASX Announcement dated 12 March 2024 from Sierra Rutile Holdings Limited (**Company**) titled "New Substantial Shareholders" (**Announcement**). In that Announcement, the Company stated that the following:

"The first group is PRM Services LLC, which has acquired a 8.19% shareholding in the Company, as reflected in their substantial holding notice of 29 February 2024. <u>Sierra Rutile</u> now understands that this shareholding is held by a company associated with Gerald Group (emphasis added)."

We are writing to advise that, as at the date of this letter, for the purposes of the *Corporations Act 2001* (Cth), Gerald Group does not, and none of the subsidiaries of Gerald Group, have a relevant interest in the voting shares of the Company. We further confirm that, as at the date of this letter, Gerald Group has no involvement in relation to PRM Services LLC's holding of securities in the Company.

We request that the Company promptly correct the Announcement and upload a copy of this letter to the ASX Market Announcements Platform.

Yours sincerely

Dann Vu Authorised Representative PRM Services LLC

#### Form 604 Corporations Act 2001 Section 671B

# Notice of change of interests of substantial holder

To Company Name/Scheme	Sierra Rutile Holdings Ltd (SRX)		
ACN/ARSN	ACN 613 822 165		
1. Details of substantial holder (1)			
Name	PRM Services LLC Craig Dean		
ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Not applicable		
There was a change in the interests of the substantial holder on The previous notice was given to the con The previous notice was dated	12/03/2024		

#### 2. Previous and present voting power

The total number of votes attached to all the voting shares in the company or voting interests in the scheme that the substantial holder or an associate (2) had a relevant interest (3) in when last required, and when now required, to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme, are as follows:

Close of accurities (4)	Previous notice		Present notice	
Class of securities (4)	Person's votes	Voting power (5)	Person's votes Voting powe	
Ordinary Shares ( <b>ORD</b> )	34,761,283	8.19%	26,110,727	6.15%

#### 3. Changes in relevant interests

Particulars of each change in, or change in the nature of, a relevant interest of the substantial holder or an associate in voting securities of the company or scheme, since the substantial holder was last required to give a substantial holding notice to the company or scheme are as follows:

Date of Change	Person whose relevant interest changed	Nature of change (6)	Consideration given in relation to change (7)	Class and number of securities affected	Person's votes Affected
06/03/2024	PRM Services LLC Craig Dean	On-market disposals	28,577.24	334,600 ORD shares	334,600 ORD shares
07/03/2024	As Above	As Above	133,480.77	1,599,434 ORD shares	1,599,434 ORD shares
12/03/2024	As Above	As Above	495,109.73	6,716,522 ORD shares	6,716,522 ORD shares

#### 4. Present relevant interests

Particulars of each relevant interest of the substantial holder in voting securities after the change are as follows:

Holder of relevant interest	Registered holder of securities	Person entitled to be registered as holder (8)	Nature of relevant interest (6)	Class and number of securities	Person's votes
PRM Services LLC	Interactive Brokers	Craig Dean	Relevant interest arises under section 608(1)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001 due to being the registered holder of 26,110,727 ORD shares in SRX.	26,110,727 ORD shares	6.15%
Craig Dean	Interactive Brokers	Craig Dean	Relevant interest due to Craig Dean having control of PRM Services LLC, and thus is deemed under Section 608(3)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 to have the same relevant interest in ORD shares in SRX as that of PRM Services LLC.	26,110,727 ORD shares	6.15%

#### 5. Changes in association

The persons who have become associates (2) of, ceased to be associates of, or have changed the nature of their association (9) with, the substantial holder in relation to voting interests in the company or scheme are as follows:

Name and ACN/ARSN (if applicable)	Nature of association
Not applicable.	Not applicable.

#### 6. Addresses

The addresses of persons named in this form are as follows:

Name	Address
PRM Services LLC	1095 Wilson Street, Level PT, San Juan PR 00907
Craig Dean	1095 Wilson Street, Level PT, San Juan PR 00907

### Signature

print name	Dann Vu	capacity	Authorised Representative
sign here		date	13/03/2024

#### DIRECTIONS

- (1) If there are a number of substantial holders with similar or related relevant interests (eg. a corporation and its related corporations, or the manager and trustee of an equity trust), the names could be included in an annexure to the form. If the relevant interests of a group of persons are essentially similar, they may be referred to throughout the form as a specifically named group if the membership of each group, with the names and addresses of members is clearly set out in paragraph 6 of the form.
- (2) See the definition of "associate" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (3) See the definition of "relevant interest" in sections 608 and 671B(7) of the Corporations Act 2001.
- (4) The voting shares of a company constitute one class unless divided into separate classes.

- (5) The person's votes divided by the total votes in the body corporate or scheme multiplied by 100.
- (6) Include details of:

(any relevant agreement or other circumstances because of which the change in relevant interest occurred. If subsection 671B(4) applies, a copy of any adocument setting out the terms of any relevant agreement, and a statement by the person giving full and accurate details of any contract, scheme or )arrangement, must accompany this form, together with a written statement certifying this contract, scheme or arrangement; and

(any qualification of the power of a person to exercise, control the exercise of, or influence the exercise of, the voting powers or disposal of the securities to which the relevant interest relates (indicating clearly the particular securities to which the qualification applies).

See the definition of "relevant agreement" in section 9 of the Corporations Act 2001.

- (7) Details of the consideration must include any and all benefits, money and other, that any person from whom a relevant interest was acquired has, or may, become entitled to receive in relation to that acquisition. Details must be included even if the benefit is conditional on the happening or not of a contingency. Details must be included on any benefit paid on behalf of the substantial holder or its associate in relation to the acquisitions, even if they are not paid directly to the person from whom the relevant interest was acquired.
- (8) If the substantial holder is unable to determine the identity of the person (eg. if the relevant interest arises because of an option) write "unknown".
- (9) Give details, if appropriate, of the present association and any change in that association since the last substantial holding notice.